“Savoureux”
Written by
Steve Lightfoot
and
Bryan Fuller
&
Scott Nimerfro
Directed by

back door while the other Agent tucks Will’s head and pushes
him into the back seat and shuts the door.
WILL’S P.O.V.
FBI AGENTS are removing EVIDENCE BOXES from his home.  Two
ANIMAL HANDLERS are leading the dogs out of the house on
leashes.  WINSTON breaks free and runs toward Will.
A HANDLER grabs Winston’s collar and drags him away towards
the DOG VAN.  Winston barks and whines, looking back at Will.
ON WILL
He watches in anguish as Winston is dragged off.  And as the
S.U.V. he’s in pulls away from his home, CAMERA FINDS...
JACK CRAWFORD AND HANNIBAL LECTER
Inside Will’s house behind them, CAMERA CAN SEE FLASHBULBS
going off as Will’s living room is turned into a CRIME SCENE.
OMITTED.9 9
OMITTED.10 10
HANNIBAL - PROD. #113 - DBL YELLOW Collated  4/27/13  6A.
CONTINUED:8 8
INT. F.B.I. S.U.V. - DAY 111 11
Being driven away, Will leans his head against the window,
his home and dogs and life receding into the distance.
CUT TO:
OMITTED.12 12
OMITTED.13 13
HANNIBAL - PROD. #113 - DBL YELLOW Collated  4/27/13  7.
INT. B.A.U. - EVIDENCE PROCESSING - DAY 114 14
In t-shirt and boxers, WILL GRAHAM stands in the brightly-
lit, sterile space on a white paper mat.  Staring straight

in any rehabilitation effort.
Hannibal remains thoughtful a moment, then:
HANNIBAL
I was so confident in my ability to
help Will, to solve him...
BEDELIA
To save him.
HANNIBAL
Trying to save him, I lost Abigail.
It’s hard to accept that I could
fail them both so profoundly.
HANNIBAL - PROD. #113 - DBL YELLOW Collated  4/27/13  15.
CONTINUED:19 19
(CONTINUED)
OFF Bedelia studying Hannibal’s regret...
OMITTED.20 20
HANNIBAL - PROD. #113 - DBL YELLOW Collated  4/27/13  16.
CONTINUED: (2)19 19
(CONTINUED)
AN OUT-OF-FOCUS GLEAM - brightens as we RACK FOCUS and it

Trophies.  Now Will Graham is a
serial killer taking trophies?
ALANA BLOOM
Something is wrong with Will,
physically, neurologically.  He’s
not a serial killer.
BRIAN ZELLER
Abigail’s just his latest victim.
Must’ve been working together.  She
was probably going to expose him.
Jimmy and Beverly glare at him but is unrepentant.
BRIAN ZELLER (CONT’D)
We let the fox into the chicken
coop.  And he played us all.
OFF Jack Crawford wincing at that horrible possibility...
OMITTED.21 21
HANNIBAL - PROD. #113 - DBL YELLOW Collated  4/27/13  17A.
CONTINUED:A21 A21
INT. B.A.U. - CORRIDOR - DAY 122 22
Moving away from CAMERA as Jack walks grimly down the

The moving ambulance.  Will Graham is sitting back on the
GURNEY.  His CUFFS round the gurney rail and fastened.
Will is watching the solitary GUARD opposite him.  He glances
away with trepidation, he knows what he has to do, but
doesn’t want to do it.  He steels himself.
Will looks down, takes a deep breath and CRACKS his thumbs
out of joint.  A horrible SHRIEK/GROAN of pain as he slides
his broken hand from the cuff in one move.
The GUARD looks up.  Will turns on him with a mixture of
malice, pain and regret.  And lunges.
CUT TO BLACK.
END OF ACT TWO
HANNIBAL - PROD. #113 - DBL YELLOW Collated  4/27/13  20.
CONTINUED: (2)A24 A24
ACT THREE
OMITTED.26 26
EXT. HANNIBAL’S OFFICE - DAY 1AA27 AA27
TIME-LAPSE ESTABLISHING.
INT. HANNIBAL’S OFFICE - DAY 1A27 A27
Hannibal stands with Jack and Alana, mid-conversation.

CONTINUED:29 29
(CONTINUED)
WILL GRAHAM
Then take me back to Minnesota.  I
want to see where Abigail died.
OFF Will’s determination...
CUT TO BLACK.
END OF ACT THREE
HANNIBAL - PROD. #113 - DBL YELLOW Collated  4/27/13  29.
CONTINUED: (2)29 29
ACT FOUR
INT. HANNIBAL’S CAR - NIGHT 1A30 A30
Hannibal drives, windshield wipers thumping rhythmically as
rolls RAIN off in sheets.  He glances over at Will Graham who
dozes fitfully in the passenger seat.
OMITTED.30 30
OMITTED.A31 A31
EXT. BEDELIA’S HOME OFFICE - EARLY MORNING/MORNING 2B31 B31
TIME-LAPSE ESTABLISHING.
INT. BEDELIA’S HOME OFFICE - MORNING 231 31

Hello?
HANNIBAL’S VOICE
Will?
WILL GRAHAM
Yes.
HANNIBAL’S VOICE
We’re here --
ON WILL GRAHAM
He opens his eyes.  We are --
INT. HANNIBAL’S CAR - NIGHT 235 35
Hannibal sits in the driver’s seat; we can still hear the car
COOLING and PINGING.  Will takes a deep breath and heaves a
sigh as he OPENS HIS CAR DOOR and climbs out.
HANNIBAL - PROD. #113 - DBL YELLOW Collated  4/27/13  32.
CONTINUED:34 34
OMITTED.36 36
INT. HOBBS RESIDENCE - BASEMENT - NIGHT 2 A37 A37
The SLIDING GLASS DOOR slowly ROLLS OPEN and Will and
Hannibal ENTER.  They move cautiously through the room.  Will
turns and sees Hannibal standing behind him, a familiarity to